the Placing, will be utilised for development of IT+OT business in the PRC, including
recruitment of technical staff and administrative expenses, for which the expected time of
usage will be on or before 31 March 2022; and

(iii) approximately HK$2,753,000, representing approximately 10% of the net proceeds from the
Placing, will be utilised for working capital and general corporate purposes of the Group.

9

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming all the
Placing Shares are placed in full and there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing other than the issue of
the Placing Shares):

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of

total Shares
in issue

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of

total Shares
in issue

Phoenix Time Holdings Limited (Note 1) 600,000,000 59.97% 600,000,000 57.12%
Dr. Wong King Keung (Note 2) 150,000,000 14.99% 150,000,000 14.28%
The Placees – – 50,000,000 4.76%
Other public shareholders 250,500,000 25.04% 250,500,000 23.84%

Total 1,000,500,000 100.00% 1,050,500,000 100.00%

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Phoenix Time Holdings Limited is held by Mr. Zhong Naixiong, an executive
Director of the Company.

2. Dr. Wong King Keung is a non-executive Director of the Company.

3. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not conducted any fundraising activities
involving the issue of equity securities within the twelve months immediately prior to the date of
this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Placing is subject